as well as net interest income, both of which the Group believes would otherwise be understated.

Absa Group Limited Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial results for the reporting period ended 30 June 2018   55

This page has been left blank intentionally

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended

56   Absa Group Limited Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial results for the reporting period ended 30 June 2018

16.	 Reporting changes overview (continued)

16.1	 Initial adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

16.1.3	 Reconciliation of the allowance for impairment under IAS 39 to the total ECL allowance under IFRS 9
16.1.3.1	 Summary of ECL by segment and class of credit exposure
The following table sets out the transition of the impairment allowances applied to all credit exposures from IAS 39 to IFRS 9, by asset class,
and by segment:

IAS 39 – 31 December 2017 IFRS 9 – 1 January 2018

Performing
 provision

Rm

Non-
performing

portfolio
Rm

Total
IAS 39

 (excluding IIS)
Rm

Interest in
 suspense

Rm

Total IAS 39
 (including IIS)

Rm
Stage 1

Rm
Stage 2

Rm
Stage 3

Rm

Total IFRS 9
 provision

 (including IIS)
Rm

IFRS 9
transition

adjustment
Rm

Retail and Business Banking South Africa 3 997 9 671 13 668 2 313 15 981 2 408 3 492 14 378 20 278 4 297

Retail Banking 3 223 8 576 11 799 1 264 13 063 1 768 3 184 11 756 16 708 3 645

Credit cards 729 3 605 4 334 83 4 417 654 1 343 3 727 5 724 1 307
Instalment credit agreements 698 1 117 1 815 94 1 909 539 610 1 431 2 580 671
Loans to associates and joint ventures — — — — — 2 —   —   2 2
Mortgages 1 124 2 073 3 197 828 4 025 212 366 4 426 5 004 979
Other loans and advances — — — — — 8 18 8 34 34
Overdrafts 71 215 286 73 359 45 127 240 412 53
Personal and term loans 601 1 566 2 167 186 2 353 308 720 1 924 2 952 599

Business Banking South Africa 774 1 095 1 869 1 049 2 918 640 308 2 622 3 570 652

CIB South Africa 559 832 1 391 123 1 514 482 384 955 1 821 307
Rest of Africa Banking 981 2 636 3 617 564 4 181 1 090 798 3 087 4 975 794
WIMI 13 175 188 25 213 27 6 233 266 53
Head Office, Treasury and other operations in South Africa 10 — 10 — 10 (188) (172) (47) (407) (417)

Loans and advances 10 — 10 — 10 8 11 —   19 9
Reclassification to provisions — — — — — (196) (183) (47) (426) (426)

Loans and advances to customers 5 560 13 314 18 874 3 025 21 899 3 819 4 508 18 606 26 933 5 034
Loans and advances to banks — — — — — 40 27 —   67 67

Total Loans and advances 5 560 13 314 18 874 3 025 21 899 3 859 4 535 18 606 27 000 5 101
Investment securities — — — — — 65 118 —   183 183
Cash, cash balances and balances with central banks(1) — — — — — 3 7 —   10 10

Total ECL allowance: On-statement of financial position 5 560 13 314 18 874 3 025 21 899 3 927 4 660 18 606 27 193 5 294
Off-statement of financial position exposures

Undrawn committed facilities(2) —   —   —   —   —   196 183 47 426 426
Financial guarantees —   —   —   —   —   91 48 —   139 139
Letters of credit —   —   —   —   —   9 —   —   9 9

Total ECL allowance: Off-statement of financial position —   —   —   —   —   296 231 47 574 574

Total ECL allowance 5 560 13 314 18 874 3 025 21 899 4 223 4 891 18 653 27 767 5 868

(1)�	 Relates predominantly to a central bank within Rest of Africa.
(2)	 Relates to ECL on undrawn committee facilities to the extent that it exceeds the gross carrying amount on loans and advances at an accounting level.

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended

Absa Group Limited Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial results for the reporting period ended 30 June 2018   57

16.	 Reporting changes overview (continued)

16.1	 Initial adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

16.1.3	 Reconciliation of the allowance for impairment under IAS 39 to the total ECL allowance under IFRS 9
16.1.3.1	 Summary of ECL by segment and class of credit exposure
The following table sets out the transition of the impairment allowances applied to all credit exposures from IAS 39 to IFRS 9, by asset class,
and by segment:

IAS 39 – 31 December 2017 IFRS 9 – 1 January 2018

Performing
 provision

Rm

Non-
performing

portfolio
Rm

Total
IAS 39

 (excluding IIS)
Rm

Interest in
 suspense

Rm

Total IAS 39
 (including IIS)

Rm
Stage 1

Rm
Stage 2

Rm
Stage 3

Rm

Total IFRS 9
 provision

 (including IIS)
Rm

IFRS 9
transition

adjustment
Rm

Retail and Business Banking South Africa 3 997 9 671 13 668 2 313 15 981 2 408 3 492 14 378 20 278 4 297

Retail Banking 3 223 8 576 11 799 1 264 13 063 1 768 3 184 11 756 16 708 3 645

Credit cards 729 3 605 4 334 83 4 417 654 1 343 3 727 5 724 1 307
Instalment credit agreements 698 1 117 1 815 94 1 909 539 610 1 431 2 580 671
Loans to associates and joint ventures — — — — — 2 —   —   2 2
Mortgages 1 124 2 073 3 197 828 4 025 212 366 4 426 5 004 979
Other loans and advances — — — — — 8 18 8 34 34
Overdrafts 71 215 286 73 359 45 127 240 412 53
Personal and term loans 601 1 566 2 167 186 2 353 308 720 1 924 2 952 599

Business Banking South Africa 774 1 095 1 869 1 049 2 918 640 308 2 622 3 570 652

CIB South Africa 559 832 1 391 123 1 514 482 384 955 1 821 307
Rest of Africa Banking 981 2 636 3 617 564 4 181 1 090 798 3 087 4 975 794
WIMI 13 175 188 25 213 27 6 233 266 53
Head Office, Treasury and other operations in South Africa 10 — 10 — 10 (188) (172) (47) (407) (417)

Loans and advances 10 — 10 — 10 8 11 —   19 9
Reclassification to provisions — — — — — (196) (183) (47) (426) (426)

Loans and advances to customers 5 560 13 314 18 874 3 025 21 899 3 819 4 508 18 606 26 933 5 034
Loans and advances to banks — — — — — 40 27 —   67 67

Total Loans and advances 5 560 13 314 18 874 3 025 21 899 3 859 4 535 18 606 27 000 5 101
Investment securities — — — — — 65 118 —   183 183
Cash, cash balances and balances with central banks(1) — — — — — 3 7 —   10 10

Total ECL allowance: On-statement of financial position 5 560 13 314 18 874 3 025 21 899 3 927 4 660 18 606 27 193 5 294
Off-statement of financial position exposures

Undrawn committed facilities(2) —   —   —   —   —   196 183 47 426 426
Financial guarantees —   —   —   —   —   91 48 —   139 139
Letters of credit —   —   —   —   —   9 —   —   9 9

Total ECL allowance: Off-statement of financial position —   —   —   —   —   296 231 47 574 574

Total ECL allowance 5 560 13 314 18 874 3 025 21 899 4 223 4 891 18 653 27 767 5 868

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended

58   Absa Group Limited Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial results for the reporting period ended 30 June 2018

16.	 Reporting changes overview (continued)

16.1	 Initial adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

16.1.3	 Reconciliation of the allowance for impairment under IAS 39 to the total ECL allowance under IFRS 9
(continued)

The measurement of the ECL allowance is required to reflect an unbiased probability-weighted range of possible future outcomes, which are
factored into the PD and LGD models, as well as applied in determining whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred. The reconciliation

[…]

financial liabilities are required to be presented in OCI, to the extent that they relate to changes in own credit risk. The Group early adopted this
requirement in 2017.

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended

68   Absa Group Limited Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial results for the reporting period ended 30 June 2018

16.	 Reporting changes overview (continued)

16.1	 Initial adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

16.1.10	The key elements of classification and measurement requirements under IFRS 9 (continued)

Classification and measurement impact
The following table presents the changes in the classification of financial assets as at 1 January 2018, by showing the changes in the carrying
amounts on the basis of their measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the changes in the net carrying amounts, which includes the
effects of ECL:

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Measurement
category

Carrying
amount

Reclassi-
fication

Remeasure-
ment

Measurement
category

Carrying
 amount

Assets Rm Rm Rm Rm

Cash, cash balances and
balances with central
banks

Designated at FVTPL 4 808 (4 808) — Designated at FVTPL —
— 4808 — Mandatorily at FVTPL 4 808

AFS – designated 952 — — FVOCI – debt instruments 952
Amortised cost – designated 42 909 — (10) Held at amortised cost 42 899

48 669 — (10)  48 659
Investment securities Designated at FVTPL 26 335 (14 972) — Designated at FVTPL 11 363

— 14 972 — Mandatorily at FVTPL 14 972
AFS – designated 64 657 (7 593) — FVOCI – debt instruments 57 064

— 752 — FVOCI – equity instruments 752
AFS – hedged items 20 417 — — FVOCI – hedged items 20 417

— 6 646 (2) Amortised cost – debt
instruments

6 644

111 409 (195) (2) 111 212
Loans and advances Designated at FVTPL 17 198 (15 747) — Designated at FVTPL 1 451
to banks 15 747 Mandatorily at FVTPL 15 747

Amortised cost – designated 38 228 — (67) Amortised cost – debt
instruments

38 161

55 426 — (67)  55 359
Trading portfolio assets FVTPL –  held for trading 130 132 — — Mandatorily at FVTPL 130 132
Hedging portfolio assets FVTPL – hedging instrument 2 673 — — FVTPL – hedging Instrument 2 673
Other assets Designated at FVTPL 4 (4) — Designated at FVTPL —

— 4 — Mandatorily at FVTPL 4
Amortised cost – designated 17 486 — — Amortised cost –  designated 17 486

17 490 — — 17 490
Loans and advances Designated at FVTPL 26 811 (19 378) — Designated at FVTPL 7 433
to customers 19 358 — Mandatory at FVTPL 19 358

Amortised cost – designated 722 915 — (5034) Amortised cost – designated 717 881
Amortised cost – hedged
items

46 — — Amortised cost – hedged
items

46

749 772 (20) (5 034) 744 718
Investments linked to
investment contracts

Designated at FVTPL 18 877 (18 877) — Designated at FVTPL —

— 18 877 — Mandatory at FVTPL 18 877
FVTPL – held for trading 59 — — FVTPL – held for Trading 59

18 936 — — 18 936
Non-current asset
held for sale

Amortised cost – designated  1 118  —   —   Amortised cost –  designated  1 118

Assets outside the
scope of IFRS 9

30 354 55 1 076 Assets outside the scope of
IFRS 9

31 485

Total assets 1 165 979 ( 160) (4 037) 1 161 782

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended

Absa Group Limited Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial results for the reporting period ended 30 June 2018   69

16.	 Reporting changes overview (continued)

16.1	 Initial adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

16.1.10	The key elements of classification and measurement requirements under IFRS 9 (continued)

Classification and measurement impact (continued)

Adoption of the new classification and measurement rules will require a limited number of reclassifications to be effected as at 1 January 2018,

[…]

negative liabilities. The policy has been changed to allow for discretion to be applied in full or partial elimination of negative liabilities in order to
more appropriately provide for prudent reserving and release of profits. This policy change will address scenarios where a loss is recognised in a
reporting period solely as a consequence of incurring initial acquisition costs despite the contract being expected to be profitable over its
duration. In accordance with the revised policy, negative liabilities will still be eliminated, to avoid the premature recognition of profits; however,
such elimination is only applied to the excess remaining after adjusting for the product’s initial acquisition costs. The change in accounting policy
has been applied retrospectively to the extent practicable, and comparatives restated accordingly.

The effects of the retrospective application are not determinable prior to 2014 and the change in accounting policy has been applied from the
start of the 2014 financial year.

The impact of this change on the Group’s condensed statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017 is set out in the following table:

As previously
 reported

31 December
 2017

Restated
Change in

 accounting
 policy

31 December
 2017

Rm Rm Rm

Assets
Total assets 1 165 979 — 1 165 979

Liabilities
Policyholder liabilities under insurance contracts  4 617 (275)  4 342
Deferred tax liabilities   557 77   634
Other liabilities 1 041 745 — 1 041 745

Liabilities 1 046 919 (198) 1 046 721

Equity
Capital and reserves
Attributable to ordinary equity holders:

Share capital  1 666 —  1 666
Share premium  10 498 —  10 498
Retained earnings  91 882 198  92 080
Other reserves  4 370 —  4 370

Ordinary equity holders  108 416 198  108 614
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares  4 500 —  4 500
Non-controlling interest – preference shares  4 644 —  4 644
Non-controlling interest – Additional Tier 1 capital  1 500 —  1 500

Total equity  119 060 198  119 258

Total liabilities and equity 1 165 979 — 1 165 979

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended

Absa Group Limited Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial results for the reporting period ended 30 June 2018   71

16.	 Reporting changes overview (continued)

16.3	 Accounting policy amendments (contiued)

16.3.1	 The accounting treatment of policyholder liabilities under life insurance contracts (continued)

The impact of this change on the Group’s condensed statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016 is set out in the following table:

As previously
 reported

31 December
 2016

Restated
Change in

 accounting
 policy

31 December
 2016

Rm Rm Rm

Assets
Total assets 1 101 023 — 1 101 023

Liabilities
Policyholder liabilities under insurance contracts  4 469 (186)  4 283
Deferred tax liabilities  1 185 52  1 237
Other liabilities  993 089 —  993 089

Liabilities  998 743 (134)  998 609

Equity
Capital and reserves
Attributable to ordinary equity holders:

Share capital  1 693 —  1 693
Share premium  4 467 —  4 467
Retained earnings  81 604 134  81 738
Other reserves  5 293 —  5 293

Ordinary equity holders  93 057 134  93 191
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares  4 579 —  4 579
Non-controlling interest – Additional Tier 1 capital  4 644 —  4 644

Total equity   102 280 134  102 414

Total liabilities and equity 1 101 023 — 1 101 023

The impact of the change on the Group’s condensed statement of comprehensive income for the reporting period ended 31 December 2017 is
disclosed in the following table:

As previously
 reported

31 December
 2017

Restated
Change in

 accounting
 policy

31 December
 2017

Rm Rm Rm

Net interest income  42 644 —  42 644
Non-interest income  30 661   90  30 751

Changes in investment and insurance contract liabilities (2 113)   90 (2 023)
Other non-interest income  32 774 —  32 774

Operating income before operating expenses  73 305   90  73 395
Operating expenses (52 596) — (52 596)

Share of post-tax results of associates and joint ventures   170 —   170

Operating profit before income tax  20 879   90  20 969
Taxation expense (5 857) (25) (5 882)

Profit for the reporting period  15 022   65  15 087

Ordinary equity holders  13 823   65  13 888
Non-controlling interest  1 199 —  1 199

 15 022   65  15 087

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended

72   Absa Group Limited Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial results for the reporting period ended 30 June 2018

16.	 Reporting changes overview (continued)

16.3	 Accounting policy amendments (contiued)

16.3.2	 The presentation of net interest income
As a consequence of IFRS 9, an amendment was made to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements, which is effective from 1 January 2018. The
amendment requires interest revenue, which is calculated using the effective interest method, to be presented separately on the face of the